

**Present:- Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh,**  
Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.  
**Spl.(409) Case No. 02 Of 2011**

**Order No. 59 dt.09/02/2024 :-**

Accuseds/Ajoy Singh and Bankim Ch. Kaibarta on C.B are absent by filing two separate petitions.

Received report dt.08/02/2024 along with unexecuted W/A as well as death certificate in the name of Bidhan Roy from Ukhra OP under Andal P.S from which it appears that accused namely/Bidhan Roy was expired on 25/02/2023.

Considering the report and other materials on record the instant case is

**filed for ever** in respect of the **accused/ Bidhan Roy.**

No steps is taken by the Ld.P.P-I/C.

No E.R of W/A is received for the rest two accused persons.

**Issue reminder.**

Fix **13/05/2024** for appearance and E.R of W/A.

Accuseds on C.B as before.

Surety is directed to produce the absentee accused persons positively on the date fixed.

Dic. & Corr. By me.

Addl. Sess. Judge,  
1st Court, Durgapur.  
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)

Addl. Sess. Judge,  
1st Court, Durgapur  
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)